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Pamela Polacek, Chief Legal & Regulatory Officer 
Direct Mail:  P.O. Box 129; Venetia PA 15367 
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ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 

 
 
January 31, 2023 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

VIA E-FILING 
 
 

 

 
RE: Use of Fully Projected Future Test Year, 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.51-53.56a; 

Docket No. L-2012-2317273 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA, Wellsboro Electric Company and Valley Energy, Inc., 
hereby submit these letter Reply Comments regarding the above-referenced proceeding. 
 
Citizens’, Wellsboro and Valley join in and support the Reply Comments submitted by the Energy 
Association of Pennsylvania.  We look forward to the Commission’s consideration of the proposals set 
forth in our Comments to streamline and modernize the rate case filing requirements, especially for smaller 
utilities.  Thank you. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
 Pamela C. Polacek 
By 

Pamela C. Polacek 
 
 Counsel to Citizens’ Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA, 

Wellsboro Electric Company and Valley Energy, Inc. 
 
 
Enclosure 
c: Certificate of Service 
 Louise Fink Smith, Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau (via email) 
 Melanie J. El Atieh, Assistant Counsel, Law Bureau (via email) 
 Erin Laudenslager, Manager, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via email) 
 Karen Thorne, Regulatory Review Assistant, Law Bureau (via email) 
 RA-PC-FPFTY2317273E@pa.gov 

mailto:ppolacek@ctenterprises.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the 

participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to service 

by a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL 
 

Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Teresa Wagner 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
tereswagne@pa.gov 
 

Michael S. Swerling, Esq. 
Timothy K. McHugh, Esq. 
UGI Corporation 
460 N. Gulph Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
SwerlingM@ugicorp.com 
MchughT@ugicorp.com 
 

Christine Hoover, Esq. 
Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq. 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place - 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 
choover@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 
bsheridan@paoca.org 
devrard@paoca.org 
  

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esq. 
Director and Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2 West 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 
 

David P. Zambito, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dzambito@cozen.com 
 
 

Kimberly A. Klock, Esq. 
Michael J. Shafer, Esq. 
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 
kklock@pplweb.com 
mjshafer@pplweb.com 
 

Caroline Choi, Esq. 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Caroline.Choi@peco-energy.com 
 

Darsh Singh, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
singhd@firstenergycorp.com 
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Susan E. Bruce, Esq. 
Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Counsel to PECA 

Donna M.J. Clark, Esq. 
Energy Association of Pennsylvania 
800 North Third Street 
Suite 205 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
dclark@energypa.org 
 
 

Amy E. Hirakis, Esq. 
Candis Tunilo, Esq. 
Nisource Corporate Services Co. 
800 N. Third Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
ahirakis@nisource.com 
ctunilo@nisource.com 
 

Theodore J. Gallagher, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Nisource Corporate Services Co. 
121 Champion Way, Suite 100 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 
tjgallagher@nisource.com 
 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
 

Lindsay Baxter 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
lbaxter@duqlight.com 
 

Derrick Price Williamson, Esq. 
Barry A. Naum, Esq. 
Spillman Thomas & Battle 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spillmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spillmanlaw.com 
 
Counsel to IECPA 

Elizabeth R. Triscari, Esquire 
Pennsylvania American Water Company 
852 Wesley Drive 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 
Elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com 
 

Andrew Wachter, Esq. 
Peoples Gas Company 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600 
Pittsburgh,  PA 15212-5866 
Andrew.wachter@peoples-gas.com 
 

 

 
 
       Pamela C. Polacek 
       ______________________________ 
       Pamela C. Polacek (PA ID No. 78276) 
       
Dated this 31st day of January, 2023, in Venetia, Pennsylvania. 
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